# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6158410

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CASEY COUCH	05/21/2020
PAUL BARTHOLOMEW	05/18/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABB SCHWEIZ AG
Street Address:	BRUGGERSTRASSE 66
City:	BADEN
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	5400

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16264130

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)527-4011

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312)527-4000

Email: taft-ip-docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM B. GONT

Address Line 1: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP Address Line 2: 111 EAST WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABBT-1064
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA DADISMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Dadisman/
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=executed\_cda\_ABBT-1064#page1.tif source=executed cda ABBT-1064#page2.tif source=executed cda ABBT-1064#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 052966 FRAME: 0145 506111687

source=executed\_cda\_ABBT-1064#page4.tif source=executed\_cda\_ABBT-1064#page5.tif source=executed\_cda\_ABBT-1064#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052966 FRAME: 0146

#### COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, the below-named persons (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors" or "Inventors") have made one or more new and useful inventions which are claimed, disclosed and/or described in the patent application identified in Section I. below (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Invention");

WHEREAS, ABB Schweiz AG (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") a legal entity organized under the laws of Switzerland, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention and any and all United States, foreign and international patent applications and patents which claim, disclose and/or describe the Invention; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and sufficient consideration to the Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee agree as follows:

#### I. DECLARATION

As one of the below-named Inventors I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the application entitled CRIMPING TOOL WITH WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM which:

\_\_\_ is attached hereto, or

X was filed as U.S. or PCT Application No. 16/264,130 on January 31, 2019.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

## II. ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

#### A. Assignment of Patent Rights

Assignors hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under (i) the Invention, (ii) any and all United States, foreign and international patent applications which claim, disclose or describe the Invention including, without limitation, the application identified in Section I. above, (iii) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, foreign counterparts, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and applications claiming the benefit of or priority to any of the foregoing, (iv) any and all rights to claim priority to any of the foregoing, and (v) any and all rights to bring an action under, receive and collect damages for infringement of any of the foregoing and/or obtain injunctive relief for infringement of any of foregoing (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Assigned Patent Rights").

Assignors acknowledge and agree that the Assigned Patent Rights include any and all future applications not filed at the time of execution of this agreement which disclose, describe and/or claim subject matter of the Invention, or which claim priority to or the benefit of an application or patent which discloses, describes and/or claims subject matter of the Invention. With respect to such future applications, Assignors hereby authorize Assignee, its counsel, or its agents to append information identifying such applications as an Exhibit A to this document or to add information identifying such applications to Section I. above at the discretion of Assignee, its attorneys, or its agents.

## B. Agreement to Execute Additional Documents and Provide Further Assistance

Assignors agree to execute any and all other documents necessary or desirable to document, memorialize or perfect Assignee's interest in the Assigned Patent Rights and to execute any and all

PATENT REEL: 052966 FRAME: 0147 other documents and to provide any further assistance necessary or desirable for the procurement of patent rights on the above referenced invention in the United Sates and all foreign countries.

# C. <u>Binding, Complete and Enforceable Agreement</u>

Assignors acknowledge that (i) this is an enforceable agreement; (ii) this agreement embodies the entire and only understanding between Assignors and Assignee with respect to the subject matter of this agreement; (iii) no oral explanation or oral information by either party hereto shall alter the meaning or interpretation of this agreement; and (iv) if any provision of this agreement is held to be unlawful or unenforceable, such provision shall be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that the remainder of this agreement will continue in full force and effect and be enforceable.

# D. <u>Execution</u>

This agreement may be executed in counterparts or duplicate originals, both of which shall be regarded as one and the same instrument, and which shall be the official and governing version in the interpretation of this agreement. This agreement may be executed by facsimile signatures or other electronic means and such signatures shall be deemed binding as if they were original signatures.

[Signature Pages Follow]

Signed and executed this 21	day of <u>May</u>	,?	930.
STATE OF THE COUNTY OF Mallon	) } \$\$		
Before me, a Notary Public, in a being first duly sworn upon his Declaration and Assignment of	or her cuth, acknowles Palent Rights" as his c	lged the execution of a her voluntary act ar	the foregoing "Combin
WITNESS my signature and No XIII A V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V	ntarial Scal this <u>Z</u>	day of <u>111(</u>	, 202
Printed: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	100255 2 County 4242524		STATE OF CANADASSES PROBLES PR

Signed and executed this 18 day	of	MAY		_, 2019.	
Paul Bartholomew					
STATE OF					
COUNTY OF)	): SS				
Before me, a Notary Public, in and f who, being first duly sworn upon his "Combined Declaration and Assign	s or her oat	n, acknowledg	ed the exec	aution of the f	foregoing
WITNESS my signature and Notaria	al Seal this	day of			, 2019.
Notary Public					
Printed;					
Resident of	County				
My Commission Expires:					

Document Description: Oath or declaration filed

PTO/AIA/02 (07-13)

Approved for use through 11/30/2020. OMB 0651-0032 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

# SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT IN LIEU OF AN OATH OR DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (35 U.S.C. 115(d) AND 37 CFR 1.64)

Title of Invention	CRIMPING TOOL WITH WI	RELESS COMMUNI	CATION SYSTEM		
This statem	ent is directed to:				
The at	tached application,				
OR					
	States application or PCT international	application number $\frac{16/}{}$	264,130 filed o	January 31, 2019 n	
LEGAL N	AME of inventor to whom this sub	stitute statement appli	es:		
( <i>E.g</i> ., Giver	n Name (first and middle (if any)) and Fa	amily Name or Surname)			
lan Ru	oin de la Borbolla				
Residence	except for a deceased or legally incapa	citated inventor):			
<sub>city</sub> Me	mphis	TN State	Country		
_	ess (except for a deceased or legally incapa	citated inventor):			
180 Sou	th Greer Street				
<sub>City</sub> Me	mphis	TN State	<sub>Zip</sub> 38111	<sub>Country</sub> US	
I believe the above-named inventor or joint inventor to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.					
The above-	The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.				
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this statement is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.					
Relationship to the inventor to whom this substitute statement applies:					
Legal Representative (for deceased or legally incapacitated inventor only),					
Assignee,					
	egal Representative (for deceased or le	gally incapacitated inventor	r only),		
	egal Representative (for deceased or le	,	r only),		
F	egal Representative (for deceased or le	obligation to assign,		CFR 1.46 is required), or	

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

REEL: 052966 FRAME: 0151

# SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT

Circumstances permitting execution of this substitute statement:					
Inventor is deceased,	Inventor is deceased,				
Inventor is under legal incapacity,					
Inventor cannot be found or reached a	fter diligent effort, or				
Inventor has refused to execute the oa	th or declaration under 37 CF	R 1.63.			
If there are joint inventors, please check the ap	propriate box below:				
An application data sheet under 37 CF or is currently submitted.	R 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 or equiva	alent) naming the enti	re inventive entity has been		
OR					
An application data sheet under 37 CF Statement Supplemental Sheet (PTO), information is attached. See 37 CFR 1	AIA/11 or equivalent) naming				
	WARNING:				
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.					
PERSON EXECUTING THIS SUBSTITUTE STA	TEMENT:				
Name: Melissa Bitting					
Signature:					
APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON E					
If the applicant is a juristic entity, list the applicant	name and the title of the sign	ier:			
ABB Schweiz AG Applicant Name:					
Title of Person Executing This Substitute Statement: Assistant General Counsel Intellectual Property					
The signer, whose title is supplied above, is authorized to act on behalf of the applicant.					
Residence of the signer (unless provided in an application data sheet, PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent):					
<sub>city</sub> Cary		$_{Country}US$			
Mailing Address of the signer (unless provided in an application data sheet, PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent) 305 Gregson Drive					
	NC State	<sub>zip</sub> 27511	Country US		
Note: Use an additional PTO/AlA/02 form for each inventor who is deceased, legally incapacitated, cannot be found or reached after diligent effort, or has refused to execute the oath or declaration under 37 CFR 1.63.					

[Page 2 of 2]

**RECORDED: 06/17/2020**